

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8193 OF 2010
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 415 OF 2012
AND
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 565 OF 2014
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8
(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

Gurdial Kaur(Dead) through LRs. & Ors. ...Applicants

VERSUS

Mukhtiar Singh & Ors. .Alleged Contemnors/
Respondent

OFFICE REPORT
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8193 OF 2010

The instant appeal is by Special Leave granted by this Court's order dated 17.09.2010.

There are four Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 is represented by Mr. S.K. Verma, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 have been served with notice at SLP stage but have not chosen to enter appearance.

CONTEMPT PETITION(C) NO S. 415 OF 2012

The Contempt Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27th September, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard.
Learned counsel for the applicant submits that out of the the appellants in the main appeal only appellants no. 1, 2 and 3, namely, Mukhtiar Singh, Jagraj Singh and Sukhwinder Singh are alleged to have violated the order passed by this Court on 17th September, 2010.
Notice shall, therefore, issue only to the said three parties to show cause why contempt proceedings should not be initiated against them.
Post along with the main appeal."

It is submitted that pursuant to the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to the alleged Contemnors namely Mukhtiar Singh, Jagraj Singh and Sukhwinder Singh. A.D Cards duly signed have been received in respect of Contemnor Nos. 1 and 2 namely Mukhtiar Singh, Jagraj Singh. Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of all the alleged Contemnors. Service is thus complete.

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 565 OF 2014

The Contempt Petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd January, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Heard.
Objection, if any, to the contempt
petition be filed within six weeks by the
counsel opposite in the appeal.
Post contempt petition and appeal
together for final hearing."**

It is further submitted that no documents filed by the counsel opposite in the Appeal so far.

The appeal alongwith Contempt Petitions above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 13th day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Advocate
103, Old Lawyers Chambers , Supreme
Court of India , New Delhi
2. Dr. S.K. Verma, Advocate
23, Lawyers Chamber, SCI.
3. Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate
294, Gujranwala Town, Part 3, Delhi -09

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR